
)

ITBPUBLIC OT I(IiNYA

0,\.{ '*ry^

\r,-
&4, *r\'\

fu')

A'*''l(

,
a

PARLIA M ENT
OF KENYA
LIBRARY

\. 
/

I(ENYA NATIONAL ASSEM]]LY
a

IiI,IIVUNTI] PA]tI.IAMIINT . ]TOURT]J SDSSI ON

? ? MAR ?[iE

TI]E LIAISON COMMITTED ]IEI'OIIT ON THE I)IVISION OF ITICVENTJE BI],I,. 2016

17rr'March,2016

i

l'lll,l l,l.'\tS()N (,ON4t\,t I l.t.!,),t t?.l, l,Ot{ t.0 t .l !!J,l !)t\/i:;i{r\i Otr Il l,:\,i;. i\ trl,t Ii .i.. })l{,

r(*



!

PIII,:TACIi]

I. Mr'. Speal<er, tbllowing the tabling of the Division of Revenue Bill, 2016 in the National
Assembly ou l6rr'Match,2016 and comrnittal to the Liason Comrnittee, I hereby present
to the I-louse tlre Liaiso. cornmittee Report to that effect. As member.s are already aware
the Division of Revenue Bill provides for the vertical sharing ofnationally r.aised r.evenue
between the two levels of government as well as rnar.king out specifii Lesources to be
provided to Counties as conditional grauts and the Equalization Funcl.

2. Mr'. Speaher, the Bill is acconrpa,ied by an explanatory memor.an<lum as required in
Article 218(2) settiug out thc explanation of reve.ue allocation as pr.oposed by the Bill
along r,vith 1he evaluatiou of the Bill in relation to the critelia menlioned in Article 203 o!.
the constitution and a sunrmtu'y of a'y significant deviation fiom the comrnission on
Revenue Allocation's recomniendations.

3. Mr' Spcal<el', the Colnmittec has done this pursuant to Article 95 of the Constitution,
which provides that the National Assembly has the resl>onsibility in the cletermination of
the allocation of national leveulle between thc two levels of gover.nment. Specifica y,
Article 95 (4) provides the lnandate by which this I-{ouse exarnines tlre Division of
Revenue Bill by stipulatirlg that the National Assembly;

a. Deternri.es tlre a ocatio. of national 
'evenue 

between the levels of
govel.nulent, as provided in part 4 ofChapter l2;

b. Approp.iates fu.ds for expenditure by the .ationar government and other
State olgans; and

c. Exer.cises oversight over national t.evenue ancl its expenditur.e.

4 Mr' Speal<er, the Public Finance Management Act 2012 requires the National Tr.easr,rr.y
to subuiit the lludget policy Staternent (Bps) to par.liament, by l5rh February i. eaclr
year. ln fulfilnrent olthis reqttiretnent, the National Treasury subrnittecl to parliameut the
BPS, dLaft on Divisio. of llevenue 2016, MediLrn Ter.,r Debt Management strategy
Paper, legislative 1>roPosal on County Allocation of Revcnue, 20l6 on l5rh February
2016. These (locunletrts ptovide the [:asis for formulating the buclget l.or filancial year.
2016/11 and the mediurn ternr and thc l:roposed shar.ing of nationally r.aised revenue
between the National and County governlnetrts.

5 Mr. Spcal<cr', the Liaison Coruurittee as currently constitutecl conrprises the follou,ing
I{onor"rlab le N4cnr ber.s:

l. I-Ion. (l)r.) joyce Laboso, M.l). - l)cput1, S1:cal<cr /Chair.pcrsou
2. I-19n. Moses Cheboi, M.[) - Vicc Chair.pcrson
ll. I-lorr. MLrstal'a ldd, M.1,.
4. llorr. Arlan M<lhamecl NoorLr, i\4.1).
5. l-lon. Adcn l(cynan, lvl.l).

'l'lll;. LIAISON coMN{t1'1'trE llt,tt'oi{'l'or\t l Iti t)]../lst()N {)rr ]ililvt,}.{uri

I

I

lllLt.,7_l)16



6. Hon. Alex Mwilu, M.P.
7. Hon. Amina Abdalla, M.P.
8. I.Ion. Asman Karnanra, M.P.
9. Hon. Benjamin Langat, M.P.
10. Hon. David Were, M.l).
I 1. I{on. Dr. Rachel Nyamai, M.P.
12. I-Ion. Florence Kajuju, M.P.
13. Ilon. Jamleck Karnau, M.P.
14. I{on. Janet Nangabo Wariyama, M.p
15. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, M.P.
16. I{on. Maina Kamanda, M.P.
17. Hon. Moses Lessoner, M.P.
t8. Hon. Ndungu Getherrji, M.P.
19. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, M.l).
20. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, M.p.
2 l. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, M.P.
22. Hon. Sabina Chege, M.P.
23. Hon. Samuel Cheplcong'a, M.P.
24. LIon. Willianr Cheptunro, M.P.

Mr. speal<er, in considering the I)ivision of Revenire Bill, the cornrnittee l.reld one
sitting to considet and deliberate on its contellts. The Courmittee notes that this particular
legislation is very impoltant as it will unlock county gover.nrnents, access to the sliareable
levenLle. The Cornrnittee's intention is timely execution to avoid previous situations that
led to delays in passage olthis critical Bill so that it can pave way for introduction ofthe
county Allocation of Revenue Bill. The comnrittee. is grateful to the Members of
Patliament who palticipated in the process for their. diligence and insightful input in
making sule that Parliament fulfils its role as provicled under Articte 95 of tlie
Constitution.

I'Iononrable Members, I rvould like to lemincl this I-Iouse that ideally the enactmelt of
the Division of Revcnue Bill should srvittly lo ow the a1r1:r.oval o{,the r.eport on the
Budget Policy stateurent. l-his is in order allow comrrencement o1. the prepar.ation of
subsequent documents in thc budget plocess which take the cue fr.onr the enactmcnt of
this Bill. I thelefore u.ge this l-louse to corrsicler and approval the Iiill expeditiously in
sufficierrt tilne to allolv the plepalation be[ole subnrission of the annual estimates tl]at
\,vill be subnrirted by thc 30tr'otApril rhis year.

Mr. speaker, it is therclbre rny 1:rcasant underlaki.g, on beharf oI rhc Liaison
conrnrittee, to table Lhis Rcport an(l rccourneud it to the Llouse lbr arloption.

6

7

S

'l'lllrl l-,lAli;oN (loMN4tr't'l,tt,) til,,1)olt't oNt 't il1,: l)tvtsltlN otr t{t,tvl..fttJt,l BILt,.20l6



S igned

\-_.1.*l'--!-
lJun. Moses Chcboi, M.1,.

Vicc-Chairperson, Liaison Cornrnittcc
17(r' March, 201 6

l.ill,]I,I,,\I:;()i'li]()\,]]\,ll,|.'t-Iil1,|i|,,l,{)!.l,l()l.l,l|iI,,!)|y!':i'r)).

-\'

I --i_.--t( .l



Contcnts of the tabled Division of Revenue llill , 2016

9. Mr. Speaker, according to the 2016 IIPS, the apploxirnate total sharable revenue is
estimated at I(shs 1,380 billion of which I(shs. 1,093 billion fol National Governrnent,
Kshs.280 billion fol county equitable share and l(shs. 6 Billion lor equalization fund.
This is as shown in table 1 below.

Tablc l: Vertical sirarin of revenue between the National and Coun Govet'nnteltt
'H re Division of Rcycnue bctrveen thc Nation:rl anrl oounly Govcrnments in l(shs in
Millio ns

2015/76 2016/2077

To{al Shara ble li.cvcn u e

10. Mr. Speal<er, furthel and in accordance with the Plovisions of Article 202(2) of the
Constitution, County govertrments rnay be given adtlitional allocatiols flom the lational
government's shate of the revenue, either.conditionally or.r"rnconditionally.

11' In this regalcl, Mr'. speaher, the Dol{ll, 2016 sets asicte additional resources as
conclitional grants to tlie counties fbl sl;ecific national govelnnrent interventions. Duling
the FY 2016/17, the total conditional transltrs (o thc county govelur.nent's eqr"rivalept to
Kshs 21.896 billion. The conditional grants conrpr.ise of thc lollowing;

(i) Kshs 4.5 billion, to cater lor the leasing of medical equipment to
facilitate purchase of nroder.n specialized medical equiprnent in at
least two county health facilities. This is rnanaged by the national
govelulneflt on behalI of the county governments in accordance
with existing intet govcl'ltmetrtaI fr.anrework agt.eecl on with county
governrllents.

(ii) Kshs 4.12 billion, to catcr Ibr provision of fr.ee ntater.nal
hea lthcale.

(iii) I(shs 4 billion to cater'lbl levcl five trospirals.
(i") l(shs 0.9 billion to cater lor lorgone user lces conrpensation to

healthy lircilities. I Iris is to ( ot I)cnsatc county govc ll11ents [br

'l tll,l l,lAlS()N (lOl\,li\,il'{"1'1,)l,l ltlil,Olt'! ()1\i l' !,: l}t\,i t:i!ON ,Oti Rl,.\/i,.i'.tLiiil !i ,1,.2{)16

Levcl / Tytte of Allocation
99r ri92.00 1,093 899.00

l,casin nten Lof Medical E Lll

Corn ensation fol Usel Fess Fo o lIe
Level Five itals5 I-los

]l rualization Fund
Coun D ruitable Sharc

4 29n.00 4 121.03

259 77 4.50
1 251 666.s0

280 300.00
I 380 199.0 0

National Govelnrncnt
Of Which

I?rce Maternal I lcalthcare

Special Putpose Glants supportir)g access to

Allocation from the Fucl Levy Fund (15%)
Conditional Allocations (i-oans & Grants)

3,600.48
900.00

4,500.00

200.00
4,000.00

4,500.00
900.00

3,i00.00
t0,67 t.2t
6,000.00

4,306.81

3,870.69

6,000.00

_ Emergency Medical Services



(v)

(vi)

(vii)

levenue forgorre by not charging user fees in tlre county health
facilities.
Kshs. 0.2 billion to special purposes grant fol'supporting access to
emergellcy nredical services in Tana River and Lamu counties. The
lationale of this glant is that theil proximity to Somalia are mot.e
vulnelable to terror attacks, security threats and hurnanitarian
crises.
Kshs 4.306 billion to cater for allocatior.r fiom Fuel Levy fund.
This is reserved the county govel'nments to facilitatc county
governments to repair and uraintain county loads under their.
juiisdiction. l'he amount is eqr,rivalent to 15% of the projected
Roacl Maintenance Iruel Levy FLrnd (RMFLF) collection.
I(shs 3.87 billion to catcr for as loaus and grants for.ongoing douor.
suppo rtcd plojects.

coMMll',l'Eu ITEC0MN,I]INI)A.TIONS

12. Mr' Spcal<er, arisiog ftorn the consideration and discr-rssions on the Division of Revenue

Ilill,2016, the Courmittee recoutrrends that this House apploves the Bill as it was tabled.

llll,l Llr\ISONCOi\41\4,l'l 'l'lil,l l?.t,1!,otitOi\ t'il1,,t)!\/t.!toNOtf lt0\,l,tNtil,t 8il.1,,20.!6



PRnsIi,t\T
l. Elon. Moses Cheboi, Mp
2. Ifon. Asman Kamanra, Mp
3. Hon. Adan Nooru, Mp
4. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, Mp
5. Hon. Maina Kamanda, Mp
6. Hon. Florence i(ajuju, Mp
7. Hon. Adan Keynan, Mp
8. Hon. Benjamin Langat, Mp
9. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, Mp
10. I{on. Johnson Sakaja, Mp
11. Hon. Alex Mwiru, Mp
12. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, Mp
13. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, Mp
14. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, Mp

- Vice ChairpersoulVlember of thc Speaker,s panei

AI]S]'NT WII]II A]'O],OGY
1. Ilon. @r.) Joyce Laboso, M? - Dcpufy Speaker/ Chair.per.son
2. Hon. Moses Lessonet, Mp
3. Hon. William Cheptumo, Mp
4. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, Mp
5. Hon. David Were, Mp
6. Hon. (Dr.) Rachael Nyamai, Mp
7. Ilon. Sabina Chege, Mp
8. Hon. Amina Abdalla, Mp
9. Hon. Janet Nangabo V/anyama, Mp

IN TltItN AN

NA.TIONAI- ASSE I,Y S11 CR]ITA]IiA1'
1. Ms. Phyllis Malcau
2. Iv{:'. Peter Chemweno
3. Mr. Demris Mogare
4. Mr. Benjamin Ngimor.
5. Mr. Joseph Ndiraugu
6. N4r'. Danson Kachuml;o
7. Ms. Relrerna Koech

Director, Palliamenlary Budget Office
Deputy Director, Committee Services
Clerk Assistant III
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Aualyst
Fiscal Analyst
Ar.rclio i{ecorcli ng O lfi cer

IVINI]TES OII THE 25TH SITTING OF THE LIAISON COMMITTII,E IIE,LD ON
TI{URSDAY ITTII MARCH, 2016 IN R.OONI 7, MAIN PARLIAMENT BUII,DINGS ,AT
4:00 PM.



8. N4r. Vitalis Ndambuki Office Assistant

MIN. NO.29l20i6 - I'RELIMI}IARIES
The chairperson called the meeting to orcler at 4.28 pm. A prayer was then said by Hon. Maila
Kamanda, MP. 'l'he Chairperson then stated that the agenda of the meeting was a briefgrg on the
contents of the 2015/2016 supplementary Estimates i. He then welcomed the Director_
Parliamenlary Budget Office to brief the Conmittee.

N{IN. NO.3O/2016 - BRIETING ON TIIE CONTENTS OF TI{E 2fi.5I2OI6
SUPPLEMENT'ARY ESTIMATES I.

The Director, Parliamentary Budget Office presented that:

l. The first Supplementary Budget for 2015/16 was tabled il the National Assembly on
i5th March 2016. This supplernentary budget proposes to ircrease the total gross
ministerial estimates for 2015/16 by Ksh 26.4 billion (I.g% ol the printed
estimates).However, the overall change in the gross estimates is occasioned by an
increase in Appropriation-in-Aid (AIA) of Ksli67.4 billion while the net estimates are set
to lednce by Ksh 41 billion.

2. The gross ministerial recu ent estimates are set to increase by Ksh 20.1 billion while the
gross capital expenditure is set to increase by I(sh 6.4 billion. Fr.rrther, the Consolidaled
F'unds Ser-vices (CFS) expenditure is set to increase by Ksh 24.2 billion. The iaterest
repayment will increase by Ksh 9.9 billion; the allocation for pensions ancl other
miscellaneous expenditlres will increase by Ksh 4 billion and redemption of domestic
debt will incLease by Ksh 10.2 billion.

3. The legal requirements underpi*ilg the preparation and approval of the Supplementary
Br.rdget is provided lbr in Arlicle 223 of the Constitution; Sections 43(2) anct 44 of the
PFM Ac1 2012 and Sectiou 40 of the PFlvl Regulations.

4. An evaluation of the legal con.rpliance of this Sr.rpplementary Budget shows that it
adhered to most of the provisions; the document achieved a compliance rate at 60.'/ lo/o.
Sonie of the provisionsthat were not adhered to inclucle the following:

a. Details on whether any additional flinds souglrt fol in the supplementary budget is
lor expenditure that is either yet to be incr.rn ed or has been incurred withir-r the last
two months.

b. S or:-re of the prograrumes have been ameuded by mo::e than 1en percent of t5eir.
approved cstimates for 2015/16. (r\ list ofthese progranxres is provided in Alnex
2)

c. The National Tteasltt-y has ackrowledged that the revised allocation for the wagc
biil of uationai govettl':rertt is above the l5% thLesholcl pLovided for in the
lcgulations.

!



d. Details ofhow the inoremenls in external financing for the supplementary budget

will impact on the public debt.

e. lnformation on the impact of the supplementary budget on the firiancial objectives

underpinning +he 2015/16 budget as envisaged inthe BPS 2015.

f. The cun enl budget performance for 2015/16 includirg the actual expenditure and

the outstauding liabilities or commitments.
g. Iaformation ofchanges in revenues and financing.
h. Some programmes with expenditure changes do not have reciprocating changes in

ouQuts and Performance Targets.

i. InEoduction of a new programme 'Youth Training and Development' under the

State Department of Science and Tectuology.

6. The overall inflation for the first 8 mouths of2015/16 was higher at 6.9 percent compared

to that in the sarne period in 2014/15 at 6.5 percent. It was noted that the iaflation rate

gradually increased from August 2015 to peak in December 2015 aI 8.01 percent

conrpared to a decrease ftom August 2074 to a low of 6.04 percent ilDecember 2014.

The decrease in in-{lation rate in 2014 was largely due to a drastic decline in global oil
prices while the higher inflation in 2015was as a result of increases in food prices.Despite

the slump in oil prices being sustained into 2015, the depreciation of the shiliir-rg wiped

out the benefits of lower oil prices.

7. On Interest Rates, since the beginniug of FY 2015/16, the Central IJank Rate and the

Kenya Banks' Reference Rate (KBRR) had remained constant at i 1.5 percent and 9.87

percent respectively. However, the lending rates had gradually increased from 15.8

percent in July 2015 to a high of 18.3 percent as at February 2016. The deposit rates have

also increased fiorl 6.3 percent in July 2015 to 8 percent in February 2016. This indicates

that the unchanged monetary policy stance has had iittie effect especially on the lending

rates. The high lending rates impact negatively on the private sector glowtll.
8. On the Exchange Rate, hr 2015, the shilling depreciated against all major international

currencies but it was able to remain resilient at the begimring of 2016. The slilling was

exchanging with the US dollar at l(sh 10t.2 in July 2015 but gladually weakened to zt

low of Ksh 105.3 iu Septernber 2015 befbre it startecl gaining. r\s of January 2016 the

Ket:yan Shilling traded at Ksir 102.3 against tlie US Dollzrr ancl has since stabilizcd. Since

October'2015, the Shilling had been appreciating against thc Sterling Pound to slarxl al

Ksh 147.5 and Ksh l 1 L 1 to the }juro as of .lanLrary 201t.,.

1

5. On Economic Grorvth, during the approval of the 2015/16 budget estimates, the Nationai
Treasury was projecting tha1. the econorry will grolv by 7 perccnt in 20i5l16 despite

Iower projections by several institutions. However, towards the end of the first half of the

year, the economic $owth was revised downwards to 5.8 percent in the Budget Policy

Statement (BPS) 2016. Consequently, it has necessitated the revision of both the revenue

projections and the overall expenditures tluough the sq:plementary budget.



9 The major changes in Progtamrnc Based tsudget are as shorvn in trre foriow.,rg table;

Programmes with majot allocation changes (Ksh millions)
Vote I)etails llcvis c d

EstirD atcs

1051 lroteiga Affa-irs and
ilteroational trade

1,6',t3

10 The votes with thc highest ircreases and reductions i. recuuent expenditure are as shown
il the table belorx,:

Ir4ajor arljusttuertts i11 lccurlc!1 cx1;cndilure (I(sir nrillions)
l)etails

-[-he ?residen

I 46
Statc Dcpar-trnellt of Agticulture 2 )1)
S tate Dcpartment for Coordiratioo of
National Govemmer-r I 16,967
Statc D rtrne l)t for In fta s tru c tr-r rr: 29,953
Nfirristry of F,nvir:oruncot,Narll;l
B!L!L.es ancl llegional Dcvclo l) urcIl t t-",/oJ

diciary 1?,624 (r,017) _t211
1?91

i'lr\C(. 2.
'i11

()ffice o[ DPP t,96,1 704 2,669

Key I'rogramme Prin te d
Estirnatcs

lAdjustmerrr
Iucrease/
Decrcase

925

03,1 83)

1,13{}

%
Change

intetoational tracle and
lnvcstrrrcnts lorltotl0

688

1061 State l)epartmeot of
Education
1062 State Departrnent o[
Scicncc and techno.logy

1092 Sratc
lot Trans

Deparrrnent
ort

134%

primary education 35,803 22,620 -310k

getreral adrrrilli s tra tio n
planning and support
Selnqces

atr transPort

t,379

6,9 66

2,,517 8?,o/o

4.,562 1 1,528 650

1121 Ivlinis try of ICT IC'I'infrastructurc
dewelo l erlt

6,s56 6,t44 1)-,7 00 94%

1151 nrinistry of Energy
aod Pctrroleum

Power transrn$slon
and disttibution

62,819 28)63 91 ,242 450k

1i61 Srate Departmert o[
AgriculLure

1191 Nlinistry of lvliniog

agribusiness and
informanoo
It]all cut

3,544 1,975 5519

10,i20

i24

56%

crop developmcot and
lnalt c!it

72.,802 (2,682) -210

resoluce sutweys ar:d
remote scllsl11

924 (6oo) -654/,t

Vote Printed
Estirnates

Iiewis e d

Estimatcs
101i 5,9 50

Add r'tions Ileclrrctions

1,24 1 7,19r
7021 88,028 93,26
10:,1

S tate Deparrment fot Inrcrior
lvlinistrT of Foreign Affairs and
International Trade

13,1 35

) 198
2,469 60415

1i31 Nfuris of S otts , Culture and the Arts 7 0r? \ 1 50?..0 4,449
1071 'Ihe National Trcasu 43,216 33,7 49
1 161 8,313 6.081

ta22 Ol() 17,584
1091

11 ,67 3 41,627

I 101 646 13,42.6
11,607
3,087

rl l



2091
2A3l IEBC 198 6904

1'SC 181,302 6,807

11. The maiorl iacteases and reductions of development budget and the Spend:ng Agencres

affected wes as tabulated below:

Table 5: Major Adjustments in Dcvelopmcnt Expelditure (I(sh millions)

9,734

12. In tenns of financing the budget:

i) The overall change in the net estimates is a recluctioil of i(sh 4l biilion wilh the

recufient uet estimates incleasiug by Ksir 8.2 billion and the capital net estiirates

reducing by Ksh 49.1 biliion. This indicates that all iuclemet'rts in the net

estimates was lret by leductious ir othe r rrinistries.
ii) Increase in tlie Appropiiations in Aid amounts to Ksh 67 4 billion wiih the

recurrent AIA incleasing by- I(sh I 1.9 billion ancl the capitai ,{lA incleasing by

5

Vote Details Printed
Estimates

,Increases Reductions Rewised
Estirnates

1421 State Department for Interior
State Departmeot of 'Iranspott

14,296 963
5,O96

75,259

1092 158,455 _

8,286

't 63,551

1101 Mi.rristry of Eavirooment, Natural
Resources end Regional f)evelopment
Authotities
Miaistry of Water and I-nigatioo

't 
,448

1102 35,448 1?:,552 48,000

1,t27 Ministry of Information
Commun"icatioo and Technolo
The Nationa.l Tteasury
Milistry of Energy and Pettolcum

8,943 14 )22

.1071
49,114 1 3,918 63,688

1r51 92,472 23,596 116,009

1081 ivtinistry of Hcalth
Thc Presidency

30,664 (1,02s) 29 ,639
101 I 1,8,r6 (806) 1,040

1031 State Department for Plan0irg
State Department for Education

61 ,11i (7,108) 54,605

1061 22 408

74,047

104,013

(14,007) 8,401

1062 State Department for Science aod
1'echnology
State Department of Infrastructute

(e41) 13,107

1091 (1,777) 102,236

1111 Ministry of Land Housrng and Urban
Devclopmcnt

28,1 ',]9 (3,s 3e) 24,579

1i31 Ministry of Sports and Culture 3,64 r (1,381) 2,260

1i41 Ministry of Labor Social Sccutity and
Serr.ices

State Departrnent for Agr:iculture

15,5S0 (782) 14,79 8

1 161 26,133 (15,233) 10,920

1162 Statc Departrnent for Llestock
lvlinistry of Indus tria liz a tio o and
Enterp rise Dcvelopnrcnt
Ivlinistry of lvtininq

5,171 (641) 4,523

1111 6,265

1,496

(630) 5,63 5

i 191 (832) 614

1261 Thc ludiciary
Parliamentary Service Com:nission

+,a64 (1,006) 3,058

2041 3,2.04 (1,100) 2,100

4,88e -- l
18sp1s---l



I(sh 55 5 birlion. The in<;re,ent in recurrenl AIA is largely ,nder the state
Depailment for in{iastructure while that of the capital estimates rvere donor funcls.

R{LIVIBERS' OBSERVATIOI"\IS/CONCERNS
Members observed that:

l Departmental cortmtltess should have handled the 2015/2016 Suppiementary Estimates I
before deliberation of their findings at the Liaison committee leve.l since they dear
directly wilh line ministries and other agencies under their oversight purview and have a
detaied understauding of the issues at hand.

2 Some of the funds in the supplementary estirnates had been spent while others had no1
and it was not easy to distinguish lvhich had or hadn,t beea spenl.

3 There was no limitation in terms of time the 2015/2016 Supplemenlary Estimares I coLrlcl
be in tlie natior-ral assetlbly. Such estimates were not part of the calencler of the house and
were sr"rbmitted by the National Treasury on a need basis.

4 The reductiou in the state depafiment of agriculture by 15.233 Billion clid not adhere to
the 10% lirnitation in adjustments in stq:pplemntary appropriatio.. Equaly, oriy 12.552
Billion of the sum is transferred the Ministry of Water and Imigation, the r.est is ,ot
reflected.

5 The Minjstry of Energy and Petroleurrr gets an additional funclilg ot23.596 Billion which
was huge corrsidering the remaining periocr to the e:.rd of the financial year. It was
however clarified that this was donor fundirig which was a comrnon feature in the sector.
However, this still reflected poor planning.

6 The National Treasury gets an additional funding of 13.918 Bi]lion which was to a large
extent meant to bail out Kenya Airways. It was noted that Kenya Airways did not deserve
such bailout.

7. some adjustments were major and deserve to be reflected in the next financial year,s
budget not in a supplementary budget.

8 The Parliamentary Service Commission had a recluction of funding by L 1 Billion in its
developme.t vote yet the same was not barancec.r by an i,crease by the same amount in
the colnmission's t ecurreut vote. Such aotion would hamper. operations i1 par.liament
especially Iocal and foregil travel fbr oversighl purposes.

MIN. NO.31/2016 IIJC.SOT,IJTIONS

The meeting resolved that:
l The 2015/2016 Suppleurentary Estinrates I shoud be refered to departmental committees

for considelatiott and an extension of timelines for reporting to the hoLlse be sought from
the speaker on Tuesrlay 22nd March, 2016.

2 The l-iaison Cormnittee shall receive le1;orts hom depaltlrrental oo;rmiltees on the
rior-i'ring of 22"d March, 201 6 ancr rhereaftel eugage the (]abrnet Se cretar.y, National

t,



Treasury on the Supplementary Estimates in the aftemoon. The resultant report sha.ll be

tabled in the house on Thursday 24th March, 201 6.

Mil{. tio.3212016 CONSIDNRATION AND ADOPTION OF A COMMITTE-E
R.EPOR.T ON TrIE DMSIOI\ OF nE\rENUn DLI-L,2076

The Committee considered and adopted its report on the Division of Revenue Bill, 2016 after it
rvas proposed and seconded by Hon. Alex Mwim, MP and Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP
respectively.

MIN. NO.33/2016 A-DJOUIINM]]NT

There being iro other iiress, the Chairperson adjouned the meetiug at 6:25 pm

Sign . .. ... .. . ....
\:
',1 )

(Chairpe n)

n"," ............i.:l ) lL,-) I

I

1

t


